
2014-69

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NUMBER ONE WITH

SERVICES FOR THE ROAD IMPROVEMENT TO CAPEHART RD 60'" TO 48'' ST.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. $ 23-104 (Reissue 2012), the County has the power to
do all acts in relation to the concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. $ 23-103 (Reissue 2012), the powers of the County as a

body are exercised by the County Board;

WHEREAS, general supervision and control of the public roads of each county is vested in the

County Board by virtue of Neb. Rev. Stat. $ 39-1402 (Reissue 2012);

WHEREAS, the County and LAMP RYNEARSON AND ASSOCIATES previously executed

an Engineering Agreement via Resolution 2012-257;'

WHEREAS, the County and LAMP RYNEARSON AND ASSOCIATIONS wish to enter into

Supplemental Agreement Number One, attached hereto, which outlines modifications and/or additional

auiilr for road improvements to Capehart Road from 60th Street to 48tl' Street; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental Agreement Number One is supplemental to the original Engineering

Agreement (Resolution 2012-257 ).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SARPY COUNTY BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS THAT this Board hereby approves Supplemental Agreement Number One, and any

other related documents, the same being approved by the Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board, together with the County Clerk

are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of this Board, Supplemental Agreement Number One.

The above Resolution was approved by a vote of the Sarpy County Boqld of Commissioners at a

lic meeting duly held in accordance with applicable law on the -i3le day of

Chairman



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NUMBER ONE
TO

ENGINEERING AGREEMENT
FOR

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING
CAPEHART ROAD FROM SIST STREET TO 48TH STREET

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
PROJECT NO. C-77 (13-l)

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into this fEs]u, "F&rgyp.2014by and between Sarpy county, Nebraska, and Lamp, Rynearson & Associates. 
---J -- :--l+-'

WITNESSETH: a)
1. WHEREAS, Sarpy County, and Lamp, Rynearson & Associates are parties to an agreement dated

the twenty first day of August, two thousand twelve, for the Engineering Study and Design of Capef,art Road from
8lst Street to 48th Street.

2. WHEREAS, the parties require additional engineering services for construction
suryey, testing, and other miscellaneous tasks not included as paft of the original scope of services.

3' WHEREAS, Lamp, Rynearson & Associates, [nc. (Consultant) selected thru a
Based Selection process, is willing to provide these additional engineering services in accordance
hereinafter provided.

administration,

"Qualification
with the terms

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. GENERAL TERMS OF AGREEMENT
Supplemental Agreement Number One is supplemental to the Original Agreement dated
August 21,2012, and nothing herein shall be construed as amending or modifying the Original Agreement
except as herein specifically provided. If there is a conflict of terms and conditions between this
Supplemental Agreement and the Original Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Supplemental
Agreement shall govern.

2, GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLEMENTAL SCOPE AND CONTROL OF THE WORK
The Consultant, upon receipt of Notice to Proceed, shall provide all services required under this
Supplemental Agreement for the project as outlined in the attached Exhibit "B" Scope of Services, hereby
made a part of this Supplemental Agreement.

3. FEES AND PAYMENTS
Compensation of work as described herein shall be made to the Consultant for standard hourly rates and
direct costs as outlined in the attached Exhibit "C", not to exceed a total of $ 168,307.52.

NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSE: Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. $ 73-102, the parties declare, promise,
and warrant that they have and will continue to comply fully with Title VI of the Civif Rights Act of 

-1964, 
as

amended (42 U.S.C.A. $ 1985, et seq.), and the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, tt"b. R"r. Stat. $ 48-
1101, et seq.,in that there shall be no discrimination against any employee who is employed in the performance of
this Agreement, or against any applicant for such employment, because of age, color, national origin, race, religion,
creed, disability or sex.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their proper officials
there unto duly authorized as ofthe dates below indicated

EXECUTED by Consultant this

ATTEST:

day of

,{"{fu n//fu,-
Scott W. Austin, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

EXECUTED by Sarpy County this

Loren M. Steenson, P.E.
Senior Vice President

,6u^ day of Cl{/l

of Commissioners

$:\e,ee't{2.:\
jT *oF! i,

Sarpy County Attorn



Caoahrf, Ro.d CA Fi.tl Pha.rc I 14O2)-a xlsx

Construction 
=ng 

instrin g SeMces
Caoeha,'t Rd 48th to 6oih -2014 Construclion

P . ;'R]NCIPAL (BRETT WAWERS)
TE Tralllc Englnesr-(Man Knrse)
PE - PROJECT Dtrignor (Andy Wslsr)
SCf -S€nior Construction Ergin€s (Brysn Kratky)
ECGS6nior EnginaoringTechni€n ( icm \\Iells)

Date Cre8ted: TJun-12
Dalo Printed: 24.Fsb-11 08:{9

FSC - FIELD SIJRVEY COORDINATOR T. TECHNICIAN
SCC - SURVEY CREW CFIIEF C. CLERICAL
SFT - SURVEY FIELD TECHNICIAN
CO-Construclron Obscrycr ( Tylcr Kfusaw)

CrpCen Rd CA Fl^rl Phrc6 i ftA224.is F!9. A- 1



Capehart Road CA Final Phase I 140224.x\sx

Exhibit C- Fees and Payments
Construction Engineering Services Date Created:

Capehart Rd 48th to 60th -2014 Construction Date Printed:

20-Dec-13

24-Feb-14

FEE SUMryIARY

Proiect Total

CLASSIFICATION

Principal
Senior Project Manager
Traffic Engineer
Project Engineer
Senior Construction Engineer
Construction Observer
En gineering Tech nician
Field Survey Coordinator
Survey Crew Chief
Survey Field Technician
Erosion Control Coo rdinator
Clerical

HOURS

B

13
10
5B

198
687
47
53

237
237
28
40

RAW RATE

$69.69
$4s.s0
$40.50
$36.00
$36.5s
$22.36
$23.40
$38.00
$2s.2s
$18.72
$23.66
$22.88

MULTIPLIER
2.9972

$208 87
$136.37
$121.39
$107.90
$109.5s
$67 02
$70.13

$1 13.89

$69.68
$56.11
$70.91
$68.s8

FIXED FEE
13%

$236.03
$154,10
$137.17
$121 .93
$123.79

$7s,73
$79.25

$128.70
$78.74
$63.40
$80.13
s77.49

TOTAL

$1,888.23
$2,003.31
$1,371.67
$7,071.71

$24,510.19
$s2,026.27

$3,724.84
s6,821.09

$18,662.31
$15,026.17

$2,243.71
$3,099,63

1616
Total Raw Labor
Direct Non-Salary Costs
Thiete Geotechnical
TOTAL

$138,449.15
$9,858.37

$20,000.00
$168,307.52

SUMMARY OF COSTS Page B-2



EXHIBIT "C'' CAPE HART RO,A.D CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND SURVEY

DIRECT NON-SALARY COST

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT RATE TOTAL

2t25t2014

Copies
Faxes
Milage (Auto)
Milage (Survey Vehicle)
Ranger
Specification Books
Long Distance Telephone
Total Station
GPS Unit
Plan Sets
Plotted Sheets - Mylar
Postaqe & Deliverv

5OO EA
30 PAGE

6000 MI
1500 Mr

20 HR
10 EA
OLS
OHR

119 HR
10 EA

12O LF
1LS

$0.1s
$0.2s

$0.565
$0,530
$16.00
$2s.00
$s0.00
$30.00
$33.00
$s0.00

$4.62
$55.97

$75.00
$7.50

$3,390.00
$7e5.00
$320.00
$250.00

$0.00
$0.00

$3,910.50
$500.00
$554.40

$s5.97

TOTAL $9,8s8.37

DIRECT NON.SALARY COSTS PAGE C-3


